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CHAPTER 426

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Workers' Compensation Compensation - Self-Insurance
3 Groups —Regulation

requiring the Maryland Insurance Administration to report to certain
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committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date; requiring a
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1 certain joint committee to perform a certain study and report to the House

2 Economic Matters and Senate Finance Committees on or before a certain date;
3 and generally relating to greup-self-insurance-forworkers-compensation-and

4 the-regulation-and-operation-of workers' compensation self-insurance groups.

17 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

18 Article-Laborand Employment

19 Section-9-4A-01-through-9-4A-08

20 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

21 Article - Insurance

22 Section 25-301 and 25-304

23 Annotated Code of Maryland

24 (1997 Volume and 2000 Supplement)

25 (1999 Replacement-Volume-and-2000-Supplement)
26 (As-enacted-by-Section-1-of this-Act)

27 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

28 MARYLAND, Fhat-Section{s)-25-301-through-25-308-and-the subtitle "Subtitle 3.
29 It : ) ion ively. of Artic)

30 3 Aary 3 i .

31
32
33

34 SECTHON-2-AND-BEITFURTHER ENACTED; That the Laws of Maryland
35 read as follows:
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1 Avrticle - Laber-and-Empleyment Insurance

2 Subtitle4A-Group-Self-tnsurance-for Werkers-Compensation-
3 9-4A-01. 25-301.

4 @ In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.

5 (b) "Administrator" means a person engaged by a workers' compensation

6 self-insurance group to carry out the policies established by the self-insurance group
7 and to provide management of the self-insurance group.

8 © "INSOLVENT SELF- INSURANCE GROUP" MEANS A SELF INSURANCE
9 GROUP IN , , C
10 Q@M-P—ENSAJ’—I-QN—I:A—WS—@IL'FH-IS—ST—AIE IN WHICH EACH INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF THE
11 GROUP IS UNABLE TO MEET THE MEMBER'S DEBTS AS THEY MATURE IN THE
12 ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS, AS DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSIONER.

13 [(©)] (D) "Self-insurance agreement"” means the partnership arrangement
14 between the members of a self-insurance group that defines the rights, obligations,
15 and liabilities of the members of the self-insurance group.

16 [(d)] (E) (D) "Self-insurance group™ means two or more employers organized
17 in accordance with this subtitle.

18 2 "Self-insurance group" does not include a governmental
19 self-insurance group organized under 8 9-404 of fthe Labor and Employment

20 Article} HHSHFLE.
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31 9-4A-04- 25-304.

32 @ Before a self-insurance group may operate, the self-insurance group must
33 obtain the approval of the fCommissioner};:COMMISSION, including approval of its
34 self-insurance agreement.
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1 (b) Each self-insurance group must have combined net assets fof at least
2 $1,000,000HN-AN-AN N BY-TH . . J

4 © €8] A SELF-INSURANCE GROUP SHALL PAY ALL WORKERS'
5 COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR WHICH EACH MEMBER INCURS LIABILITY DURING
6 1TS PERIOD OF MEMBERSHIP.

7 2) EACH MEMBER OF A SELF-INSURANCE GROUP IS JOINTLY AND
8 SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION OBLIGATIONS OF THE

9 GROUP AND ITS MEMBERS THAT ARE INCURRED DURING ITS PERIOD OF

10 MEMBERSHIP.

11 3) A MEMBER WHO ELECTS TO TERMINATE ITS MEMBERSHIP IN OR IS
12 CANCELED BY A GROUP REMAINS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR WORKERS'
13 COMPENSATION OBLIGATIONS OF THE GROUP AND ITS MEMBERS WHICH WERE

14 INCURRED DURING THE CANCELED OR TERMINATED MEMBER'S PERIOD OF

15 MEMBERSHIP.

16 4) THE INSOLVENCY OR BANKRUPTCY OF A MEMBER DOES NOT

17 RELIEVE THE SELF-INSURANCE GROUP OR ANY OTHER MEMBER OF LIABILITY FOR
18 THE PAYMENT OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS INCURRED DURING THE
19 INSOLVENT OR BANKRUPT MEMBER'S PERIOD OF MEMBERSHIP.
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13 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Workers'

14 Compensation Benefit and Insurance Oversight Committee shall study and make

15 recommendations regarding the payment of claims of an insolvent self-insurance

16 group under Title 25, Subtitle 3 of the Insurance Article. The Committee shall report
17 its findings and recommendations to the House Economic Matters Committee and
18 Senate Finance Committee on or before December 1, 2001.

19 SECTION 2: 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED That, on or before December
20 1, 2001, the Maryland Insurance Administration shall report to the Senate Finance

21 Committee and the House Economic Matters Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246
22 of the State Government Article, on:

23 Q) the name of each workers' compensation self-insurance group, the
24 type of businesses that generally become members of each group, the number of

25 employers that belong to each group, and the total number of employees that are

26 served by each group;

27 (2 the status of the regulation and operation of the workers'
28 compensation self-insurance groups; and

29 3) any recommendations for changes to the law regarding the regulation
30 of workers' compensation self-insurance groups.

31 SECTION 3:- 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
32 effect October 1, 2001.
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